

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**Nos. 08-15097-BB & 08-15596-BB**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**WILLIAM A. GREENE, a.k.a. ARNOLD GREENE, CYNTHIA GREENE**

**Petitioners/Cross-Respondents**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**FREB B. JACOB**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**RUTH E. BURDICK**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2971  
(202) 273-7958**

**RONALD MEISBURG**  
*General Counsel*

**JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM A. GREENE, a.k.a. ARNOLD )  
GREENE, CYNTHIA GREENE )  
 )  
Petitioners/Cross-Respondents )  
 )  
v. ) Nos. 08-15097-BB  
 ) & 08-15596-BB  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD )  
 )  
 )  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	2
Statement of the issue .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Statement of facts .....	4
II. Course of proceedings.....	7
A. The underlying unfair labor practice proceeding.....	7
B. The compliance proceeding.....	8
C. The Board’s prior backpay decision.....	10
D. The D.C. Circuit’s opinion.....	11
E. The Board’s Second Supplemental Decision and Order, which is currently under review .....	13
III. Standard of review .....	14
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument.....	17
The Board reasonably determined that the Greenes failed to establish that the Board’s associate chief administrative law judge abused his discretion by denying their motion to continue the compliance hearing .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page</b>
A. Record evidence relevant to the judge’s denial of the Greenes’ motion for continuance .....	17
B. The Board reasonably found no abuse of the judge’s discretion in denying the Greenes a hearing continuance .....	20
C. The Greenes’ contentions are wholly without merit and border on the specious .....	22
Conclusion .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.J. Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB No. 178, 2000 WL 420615 (Apr. 14, 2000), <i>enforced in an unpublished judgment</i> , 11th Cir. Case No. 00-14628 (Oct. 23, 2000) .....	3,8
<i>A.J. Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB at 295 (2005) .....	9,10,11
* <i>Carpenters &amp; Millwrights, Local Union 2471 v. NLRB</i> , 481 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4,5,7,8,9,12,15,18,25
<i>Chromalloy Mining &amp; Minerals v. NLRB</i> , 620 F.2d 1120 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	14
* <i>Daylight Grocery Co. v. NLRB</i> , 678 F.2d 905 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	14, 26
* <i>Franks Flower Express</i> , 219 NLRB 149 (1975), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 529 F.2d 520 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	23,27
<i>J.M. Tanaka Construction, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 675 F.2d 1029 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>Kenrich Petrochemicals, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 893 F.2d 1468(3d Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. American Potash &amp; Chemical Corp.</i> , 98 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1938) .....	23
* <i>NLRB v. Dynatron/Bondo Corp.</i> , 176 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. Glacier Packing Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 415 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Miami Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 360 F.2d 569 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	14
<i>Northport Health Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 961 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Retail Store Employees Union Local No. 400 v. NLRB</i> , 458 F.2d 792 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	27
* <i>Spiegel Trucking Co.</i> , 225 NLRB 178 (1976), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 559 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	24
<i>White Oak Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 732 (1995), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 81 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	4,9,10,11,13
<b>Statutes:</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	7
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) .....	3, 6, 7
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)) .....	3, 6, 7
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)) .....	3, 6, 7
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	3
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	3
<b>Regulations:</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.16(a) .....	22
29 C.F.R. § 102.54.....	24,26

**Other Authorities:**

**Page(s)**

*NLRB Casehandling Manual, (Part One), ULP Proceedings,*  
§ 10256.1 .....25

*NLRB Casehandling Manual, (Part Three), Compliance Proceedings,*  
§ 10650.2 .....25

*NLRB Casehandling Manual, (Part Three), Compliance Proceedings,*  
§ 10506.9 .....24

**Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure: Rule 34(a)(2) .....2, 27**
